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percent IRRBP funding, with a $150,000 
maximum limit for PE. 

(b) An IRRBP eligible non-BIA owned 
IRR bridge is eligible for up to 80 per-
cent IRRBP funding, with a $150,000 
maximum limit for PE and $1,000,000 
maximum limit for construction. The 
minimum 20 percent local match will 
need to be identified in the application 
package. IRR Program construction 
funds received by a Tribe may be used 
as the local match. 

(c) Requests for additional funds 
above the referenced thresholds may be 
submitted along with proper justifica-
tion to FHWA for consideration. The 
request will be considered on a case-by- 
case basis. There is no guarantee for 
the approval of the request for addi-
tional funds. 

§ 661.39 How are project cost overruns 
funded? 

(a) A request for additional IRRBP 
funds for cost overruns on a specific 
bridge project must be submitted to 
BIADOT and FHWA for approval. The 
written submission must include a jus-
tification, an explanation as to why 
the overrun occurred, and the amount 
of additional funding required with 
supporting cost data. If approved by 
FHWA, the request will be placed at 
the top of the appropriate queue (with 
a contract modification request having 
a higher priority than a request for ad-
ditional funds for a project award) and 
funding may be provided if available. 

(b) Project cost overruns may also be 
funded out of the Tribe’s regular IRR 
Program construction funding. 

§ 661.41 After a bridge project has 
been completed (either PE or con-
struction) what happens with the 
excess or surplus funding? 

Since the funding is project specific, 
once a bridge design or construction 
project has been completed under this 
program, any excess or surplus funding 
is returned to FHWA for use on addi-
tional approved deficient IRRBP 
projects. 

§ 661.43 Can other sources of funds be 
used to finance a queued project in 
advance of receipt of IRRBP funds? 

Yes. A Tribe can use other sources of 
funds, including IRR Program con-
struction funds, on a project that has 

been approved for funding and placed 
on the queue and then be reimbursed 
when IRRBP funds become available. If 
IRR Program construction funds are 
used for this purpose, the funds must 
be identified on an FHWA approved 
IRR TIP prior to their expenditure. 

§ 661.45 What happens when IRRBP 
funds cannot be obligated by the 
end of the fiscal year? 

IRRBP funds provided to a project 
that cannot be obligated by the end of 
the fiscal year are to be returned to 
FHWA during August redistribution. 
The returned funds will be re-allocated 
to the BIA the following fiscal year 
after receipt and acceptance at FHWA 
from BIA of a formal request for the 
funds, which includes a justification 
for the amounts requested and the rea-
son for the failure of the prior year ob-
ligation. 

§ 661.47 Can bridge maintenance be 
performed with IRRBP funds? 

No. Bridge maintenance repairs, e.g., 
guard rail repair, deck repairs, repair 
of traffic control devices, striping, 
cleaning scuppers, deck sweeping, snow 
and debris removal, etc., are not eligi-
ble uses of IRRBP funding. The Depart-
ment of the Interior annual allocation 
for maintenance and IRR Program con-
struction funds are eligible funding 
sources for bridge maintenance. 

§ 661.49 Can IRRBP funds be spent on 
Interstate, State Highway, and Toll 
Road IRR bridges? 

Yes. Interstate, State Highway, and 
Toll Road IRR bridges are eligible for 
funding as described in § 661.37(b). 

§ 661.51 Can IRRBP funds be used for 
the approach roadway to a bridge? 

(a) Yes, costs associated with ap-
proach roadway work, as defined in 
§ 661.5 are eligible. 

(b) Long approach fills, causeways, 
connecting roadways, interchanges, 
ramps, and other extensive earth struc-
tures, when constructed beyond an at-
tainable touchdown point, are not eli-
gible uses of IRRBP funds. 
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